Cabinet agenda
Date:

Thursday 18 March 2021 (Extraordinary meeting)

Time:

12.30 pm

Venue:

Via MS Teams

Membership:
M Tett (Leader), A Macpherson (Cabinet Member Adult Social Care) (Deputy Leader),
K Wood (Cabinet Member Resources) (Deputy Leader), S Bowles (Cabinet Member Town
Centre Regeneration), B Chapple OBE (Cabinet Member Environment and Climate Change),
J Chilver (Cabinet Member Property & Assets), A Cranmer (Cabinet Member Education and
Skills), I Darby (Cabinet Member Housing & Homelessness), T Green (Cabinet Member Youth
Provision), C Harriss (Cabinet Member Sports and Leisure), P Hogan (Cabinet Member
Culture), D Martin (Cabinet Member Logistics), N Naylor (Cabinet Member Transport),
M Shaw (Cabinet Member Children’s Services), W Whyte (Cabinet Member Planning and
Enforcement), G Williams (Cabinet Member Communities & Public Health) and F Wilson
(Cabinet Member Regulatory Services)

Webcasting notice
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
being filmed.
You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s
published policy.
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the monitoring officer at
monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item

Page No

1

Apologies

2

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 nd
March 2021.

3

Declarations of interest

4

Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report

17 - 40

5

Covid-19 Update Report

41 - 88

6

Date of next meeting
30 March 2021 at 10am

3 - 16

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support
in place.
For further information please contact: Craig Saunders on 01296 585043, email
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 2

Cabinet minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Tuesday 2 March 2021 in Via MS Teams
Video Conference, available to the public at https://buckinghamshire.publici.tv/core/portal/home, commencing at 10.00 am and concluding at 12.11 pm.

Members present
M Tett, A Macpherson, K Wood, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby,
T Green, C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and
F Wilson

Agenda Item
1

Apologies
There were no apologies.

2

Minutes
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2021 be approved as a
correct record.

3

Declarations of interest
There were none.

4

Hot Topics
Warren Whyte, Cabinet Member for Planning and Enforcement, informed the
meeting that a number of planning consultations were currently taking place:
Biodiversity Accounting System (Supplementary Planning Document) –
deadline to respond was 19 March.
Planning Statement of Community Involvement – deadline to respond was 22
March.
Call for Brownfield sites – deadline to respond was 22 March.
The Inaugural Buckinghamshire Design Awards had been held over the last few
months. The people’s vote had concluded last week with the Great Kimble Church
of England School winning the public sector award, and a private house in
Hambledon winning the private development award.

Page 3

5

Question Time
There were none.

6

Forward Plan (28 Day Notice)
The Leader introduced the Forward Plan and commended it to all Members of the
Council and the public, as a document that gave forewarning of exactly what Cabinet
would be discussing at forthcoming mee
[...]
cil was creative about
embracing recent volunteers and volunteering needed to be made attractive and
accessible to everyone.
Whilst recognising that the funding process had to be set-up quickly, the Inquiry
Group wanted to highlight lessons learnt through its recommendations on the

Page 4

management of community grants for any future pandemic ensuring that:
there were no gaps or duplication of services.
resources were being used effectively and efficiently providing value for
money for all residents through good partnership working.
benefits were provided which may have a long term impact on communities.
Therefore, the Inquiry Group had made recommendations about continuing to raise
awareness of the work of the voluntary sector, continuing the effective collaboration
with strategic partners, building on the legacy of volunteering, continued support for
funding including looking at how Council and community assets could be used
further and the need to provide value for money by using a structural enabler to
ensure that resources are being used effectively. The role of Community Boards was
key in this process and could act as a structural enabler in terms of co-ordinating
funding at a local level to ensure that grants are only given where clear local need is
demonstrated.
The Inquiry Group’s key findings and recommendations were set out in the report
attached at Appendix 1. The Leader also thanked the committee for the work and
subsequent recommendations and thanked all supporting officers.
G Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Pubic Health, presented a draft
response on behalf of Cabinet (attached as an appendix to the Minutes of this
meeting) on the Select Committee Inquiry report and its recommendations and
concurred with the Inquiry Group on the importance of the community
organisations and supporting volunteers. Cabinet Members commented on the
responses or raised the following points during discussion:

Councillor Irwin confirmed that the Chairman of the Council had already
been contacted regarding a one-minute clap being held at the beginning of
the April 2021 full Council meeting to say thank you to all those who had
helped during the pandemic.

It was recognised that many of the volunteers during the pandemic had been
on furlough. While some of these people may not continue as volunteers
when life returned to normal, there were also many people new to
volunteering that would continue to do so into the future.

That there were many examples of where a small funding grant provided by
the Council had made a huge difference to small local community
organisations, e.g. Winslow Big Society.

That the level of diversity and different sections of the community who didn’t
usually work together, working together, had been remarkable.

That, like any reserve force, a challenge for the future would be to ensure
that organisations, including the Council, kept in contact with volunteers,
kept them motivated and provided some training, and showed people that
their contributions were meaningful and valued. It was agreed that
Community Boards would have a role to play in this.
RESOLVED
(1)
That the Select Committee Inquiry Group, as well as supporting officers, be

Page 5

(2)

8

thanked for their work and subsequent recommendations.
That Cabinet’s responses to the Inquiry Group’s report and
recommendations, as detailed in the appendix to the Minutes, be noted.

Buckinghamshire Council Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise Sector
Strategic Framework
G Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health, introduced the
report and informed Members that the launch of the new Buckinghamshire Council
on 1 April 2020 had coincided with the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic. The local
response highlighted the strong partner relationships that existed in the county with
the Voluntary Community Social Enterprise sector. The response had shown how
swiftly the Council could collaborate, adapt services, and embrace new ways of
working under immense pressure. It also demonstrated the need to think
differently, creatively, and be innovative in the ways that sectors work together.
New, stronger alliances had been formed with a focus on protecting vulnerable
residents, and a common goal to work together for Buckinghamshire. It was vital
that the Council continued to collaborate effectively at every level to build stronger,
safer and more resilient communities and improve health and wellbeing.
The framework sought to demonstrate the value Buckinghamshire Council had for
the sector and the importance of strategic collaborative working. It aims to provide a
high level guide for partnership working with the VCSEs and act as a springboard for
discussions around the needs of our communities.
There was a need to be responsive, flexible, and adaptive to changing needs - this
would not be a static document. It would be underpinned by an action plan, coproduced with sectors and partners, and will continually evolve. The VCSE Recovery
Board would be the key vehicle to drive the development of the action plan.
Members sought additional information and were informed:

That the majority of the VCSE Board representation was from larger charities,
although there were also 1-2 Trustees involved and a representative from
the BAME community.

That the Council was confident that the sector had a wide and inclusive reach
across the whole community.

That one of the hidden benefits of Covid had been to put pride back into
community areas, which was helping to remake communities that had been
considered fragmented a few years ago. The future work of the Community
Boards would be key to ensuring this work and benefits continued to be
realised.
RESOLVED –
That the Buckinghamshire Council Voluntary, Community and Social Enterprise
Sector Strategic Framework be agreed.

Page 6

9

Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Inclusion Strategy 2021 – 23
including the SEND Improvement Plan
A Cranmer, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, introduced the report and
informed Members that the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND)
Strategy expired in December 2020. Work had been going over the last 12 months
to review progress against the Strategy and develop a new Strategy for the coming 3
years. The report provided a summary of the work and set out the key elements of
the new Strategy, and the associated SEND Improvement Plan.
The Strategy was a key document for the anticipated Ofsted/Care Quality
Commission Local Area SEND inspection that was expected to happen in 2021. The
Strategy was a partnership document that had been co-produced. It was “owned”
and would be delivered by the local authority and key partners across the local area,
including schools, health services and the voluntary and community sector.
The new Strategy aimed to capture the high aspirations Buckinghamshire had for all
its children, recognising the additional support those with SEND might need to be
able to achieve their goals. As such, it adopted the same vision that the Children
and Young People’s Partnership had set out for all children.
A public consultation had been undertaken between 2 March and 6 April 2020 to
seek the views of stakeholders on the vision, principles and aims of the Strategy.
These were developed following engagement activities that started with young
people at the “Shout Out for SEND” Conference in November 2019 and via the SEND
Youth Forum. Copies of the Conference Report and it’s detailed findings could be
provided on request.
The views of parents/carers, schools and other professionals were critical to the
development of the Strategy and a number of events had taken place to secure
meaningful input. These included:
2 sessions with parents/carers facilitated alongside FACT Bucks, the Parent
Carer Forum.
Attendance at School Collaboration meetings for engagement with school
professionals.
Meetings with professionals working in a range of other services supporting

[...]
. This had been reviewed by the
SEND Integrated Services Board on 19 October 2020 and the approach approved.
The SEND and Inclusion Strategy 2021-23, and the SEND Improvement Plan were
attached as Appendix 1 and 2 respectively to the Cabinet report.
Members sought additional information and were informed:

That the Strategy and Improvement Plan both had a very strong focus on
inclusion.






On the wide range of organisations, sectors and people that had been
involved over the last year to develop the Strategy and the associated SEND
Action Plan.
That the most immediate priorities included responding to the growing
needs of Autism Spectrum condition (which was on the rise nationally and
locally), social / emotional / mental health issues, delivering educational
placements, as well as preparations for adulthood and working with the
community sector.
That the Improvement Plan matched to all of the Strategy’s priorities.
Monthly Improvement Board meetings were held, chaired by the Director of
Children’s Services, which set up scrutiny / challenge to processes so that any
identified barriers to delivering the Strategy could be addressed.

RESOLVED –
That the updated Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Inclusion
Strategy 2021 – 23 (Appendix 1), and the associated SEND Improvement Plan
(Appendix 2) be approved.

Page 8

10

Future Highways Services Contract
N Naylor, Cabinet Member for Transport Services, introduced the report and
informed Members that the current highways services contract had been awarded
to Ringway Jacobs in 2009. It was an 8-year contract with a possible extension of 7
years, 6 of which had already been granted. A decision has been taken not to grant
the final 1-year extension and the current contract would expire on 31 March 2023.
The Cabinet report and supporting appendices looked at what actions needed to be
undertaken to ensure the future delivery of this key service, as the current model of
delivery was not viewed as being the 
[...]
 councils and the wider community by
transferring back in-house the Local Area Technicians (LATs), the Customer
Compliance Officers (CCOs) and the communications team.
Members sought additional information and were informed:

it was envisaged that the new contract would give Members a greater ability
to be able to discuss decisions and to affect minor design changes in their
local area through working with area technicians.






That the weightings afforded to different contract elements as part of the
procurement / tendering process would be discussed with the Member
Reference Group and brought back to Cabinet for a final decision.
That Highways Services was very aware of the Council’s Climate Change and
Air Quality Strategy and would look to address issues as part of a new
contract. For example, through the use of climate friendly materials and
processes, and through accompanying measures such as a Verge
Management Strategy.
That the term maintenance contractor in the new contract would be
responsible for mending potholes and fixing drains. The contractor would be
based in the county and operate out of local depots.

Page 10

RESOLVED –
1)

2)

3)

11

That the proposed operating and procurement model and associated
timescales in terms of the future delivery of this key service, ranked as
‘Platinum Plus’, be agreed.
That the increase in the capacity of the existing client team to meet the
needs of procuring the new contract and thereafter manage and deliver the
service as proposed be noted.
That the new Governance arrangements and Programme which had been
put in place to administer and deliver this procurement project be noted.

Buckinghamshire Council Response to the Right to Regenerate Consultation
The ‘Right to Contest’ allowed anyone – private citizen or organisation – to challenge
the central government (strand 1) and other public bodies, including Local
Authorities (strand 2) to sell land or property if they believe it’s not needed or could
be put to better economic use. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) was currently consulting on proposals to reform to the Right
to Contest, turning it into ‘The Right to Regenerate’, making the process more
effective. The deadline to respond to the consultation was 13 March 2021.
M Tett, Leader of the Council, introduced the report which highlighted the context
of the consultation and the emerging thoughts of Buckinghamshire Council’s
response.
MHCLG was arguing that the reform of the Right to Contest would help to
“encourage the public to drive regeneration and stimulate the more productive use
of public land”. The reform particularly concerned Strand 2 of the Right to Contest,
which allowed members of the public to request that government direct the disposal
of unused or underused land owned by public bodies. The Right to Contest was little
known and little used, with only one direction being issued since 2014. The
proposed reforms were as follows:
Increasing the usefulness and effectiveness of the right, taking into
consideration how the reform could be used by private individuals and
organisations.
Making it clearer when land is unused or underused through the publication
of a clear definition to help guide people making applications.
Extending the scope of the right, questioning if including land owned by town
and parish councils would increase the effectiveness of the right.
If a public body has an intended use for the land in question, the government
is considering incentivising temporary uses by ordering sales where
temporary uses cannot be identified. This is suggested to help minimise
blight until sites are put to better long-term use and help to keep
neighbourhoods vibrant and productive especially in town centres and urban
areas.
To ensure a greater role for local authorities, anyone making a request under
the right may be required to prove they have contacted their local authority,
as the right to contest was designed to be a last resort.

[...]
ng, Growth
and Sustainability, in consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members and
Leader of the Council, to submit the final response, incorporating any
further changes after the Cabinet meeting.
12

Financial Sustainability – comparison to London Borough of Croydon
M Tett, Leader of the Council introduced the report and stated that following the
issuing of a Section 114 notice by Croydon LBC, Cabinet had asked the Council’s
Section 151 Officer to provide a report reviewing the findings of the recent public
interest report over Croydon’s financial failures, together with other reported issues
around financial sustainability in local government, which had been exacerbated as a
result of Covid-19. In addition, report also compared Buckinghamshire Council with
the findings from the public interest report.
In conclusion, it was evident that Buckinghamshire was in a very different place to
LB Croydon and no concerns have been raised by the external auditor. The authority
compared well with others and there was a good record in terms of the legacy
authorities managing spend within their overall budgets. Furthermore, there were
sufficient levels of reserves (unallocated and earmarked), there was high Member
involvement in the budget setting process and a strong Audit and Governance
Committee existed.
However, national pressures in relation to the uncertainty caused by the pandemic
as well as demand and supplier failure pressures, particularly within children’s and
adults services, were still pertinent and there was no room for complacency. In the
medium term there was huge uncertainty around future funding following the
increased government debt as a result of Covid-19.
A number of potential enhancements to financial management were highlighted in

Page 13

section 4 of the report, including a review of the Council’s strategy around
commercial acquisitions, more regular reporting and transparency around subsidiary
interests of the Council, regular reviews of all externa
[...]
een received from a housing
association to purchase Collins House, and to develop it for affordable housing. An
offer had also been received from Bucks Colleges to purchase 30-34 Oxford Road for
redevelopment as their proposed new building. Both sites were shown edged red
on the plan in the Cabinet report (the blue triangle was highways land that was the
subject of an old road improvement line). Confirmation was being sort from
Highways that it was surplus to requirements. Detailed terms of the offers were set

Page 14

out in the Confidential Annex at Part 2 of the agenda.
Members discussed and were very supportive of the proposals.
RESOLVED –
1)
To dispose of the freehold of Collins House, Wycombe for redevelopment
as affordable housing.
2)
To facilitate the development of a new town centre building by Bucks
Colleges, by way of the disposal of the freehold of 30 -34 Oxford Road,
Wycombe to them.
3)
That the Director of Property and Assets be authorised, in consultation with
the Cabinet Member for Property and Assets and the S151 Officer, to
finalise detailed heads of terms for the disposal, agree the sale contracts,
and to exchange and complete the disposal based on the heads of terms set
out in the Confidential appendix.
14

Date of next meeting
Thursday 18 March 2021, 12.30pm (Extraordinary meeting)

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4

Report to Cabinet
Date:

18 March 2021

Title:

Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report 2020-21

Relevant councillor(s):

Cllr Martin Tett, Leader

Author and/or contact officer:

Natalie Donhou Morley, Senior Policy Officer & Hannah
Thynne, Head of Policy

Ward(s) affected:

All

Recommendations:

To note the achievements of the Council in 2020-2021
against the objectives outlined in the Buckinghamshire
Council Corporate Plan 2020-2023

Reason for decision:

N/A

1.

Introduction

1.1

On the 1st April the new Buckinghamshire Council was created and the agreed
Corporate Plan for 2020-2023 came into effect.

1.2

The publicly published Corporate Plan set out our 4 priorities for achieving our
strategic outcomes:

1.3



Strengthening our communities



Protecting the vulnerable



Improving our environment



Increasing prosperity

As the first year of the new Council comes to a close, an annual report has been
produced to recognise the (non-Covid related) achievements of the Council against
our corporate objectives. This report sits alongside a complementary ‘Our Covid
Response Report 2020-2021’ which highlights our achievement specifically in
relation to the pandemic response.

Page 17

1.4

The draft Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report 2020-2021 is attached as
Appendix A.

2.

Other options considered

2.1

Not to draft an annual report – does not provide an opportunity to reflect and share
publicly the scale of the work delivered over the last year.

2.2

To include Covid-19 achievements – following a year where the Covid-19 has to
many felt all encompassing, focussing on non-Covid work allows us an opportunity to
reflect on the huge scale of work delivered in spite of the pandemic.

3.

Legal and financial implications

3.1

No legal or financial implications are anticipated.

4.

Corporate implications

4.1

No corporate implications are anticipated.

5.

Local councillors & community boards consultation & views

5.1

The report reflects the council’s corporate priorities agreed by Cabinet.

5.2

The report has been drafted to reflect the activity and work undertaken locally by
Members and Community Boards.

5.3

Feedback from Cabinet Members has been sought in the drafting of this report.

6.

Communication, engagement & further consultation

6.1

N/A

7.

Next steps and review

7.1

The updated report to be taken to Cabinet on 18 March 2021.

7.2

Once approved, the report will be published on our website.

8.

Background papers

8.1

The Buckinghamshire Council Corporate Plan 2020-2023

9.

Your questions and views (for key decisions)

9.1

If you have any
[...]
risis passes, it is now time to think about what comes next
and what could look different.
We are already reflecting on the lessons learned from the pandemic, and are seeking to maintain the
positive experiences, as well as learn from the challenges, as part of our recovery planning. Our recovery
and growth proposition to central government is pivotal to this and we look forward to continuing our
discussions with the government about this in the coming months.
This year will see Buckinghamshire Council meet a key post-unitary milestone as we go through elections
that were previously delayed. This will bring changes to our democratic organisation as we elect the 147
members who will help us to deliver the strategic ambitions of the authority.
As we continue to work towards realisation of the Bucks vision we will maximise the benefits of uniterisation
and we will maintain collaboration with our partners to make sure Buckinghamshire grows as a thriving,
resilient and successful county. By listening to local voices, offering local choices and delivering local
action, Buckinghamshire Council will continue to deliver on its ambitions and priorities to make

Buckinghamshire the best place to live, raise a family, work and do business.

Page 38
18

Page 39

buckinghamshire.gov.uk

@BucksCouncil

March 2021

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Report to Cabinet
Date:

18 March 2021

Title:

Buckinghamshire Council Our Response to Covid-19
2020 - 2021

Relevant councillor(s):

Cllr Martin Tett, Leader

Author and/or contact officer:

Natalie Donhou Morley

Ward(s) affected:

All

Recommendations:

To note the response of the Council to Covid as detailed
in the attached report.

Reason for decision:

N/A

1.

Introduction

1.1

In early March last year it became clear that the Covid-19 outbreak was likely to have
huge implications for the UK, with a national lockdown implemented on the 24th
March 2020.

1.2

The ‘Buckinghamshire Council - Our Response to Covid-19 2020-21’ report is
attached at Appendix 1 and reflects on the responses and achievements of the
Council, including those delivered in partnership with others, during the
unprecedented challenges faced over the last year.

1.3

This report sits alongside the Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report 2020-2021,
which reflects our successes and achievements delivered against the corporate plan
during the inaugural year as the Buckinghamshire Council.

2.

Other options considered

2.1

Not to progress the Covid-19 Response report – does not provide an opportunity to
reflect and share publicly the scale of the work delivered over the last year.

Page 41

3.

Legal and financial implications

3.1

No legal or financial implications are anticipated.

4.

Corporate implications

4.1

No corporate implications are anticipated.

5.

Local councillors & community boards consultation & views

5.1

The report has been drafted to reflect the activity and work undertaken locally by
Members and Community Boards.

5.2

Feedback from Cabinet Members has been sought in the drafting of this report.

6.

Communication, engagement & further consultation

6.1

N/A

7.

Next steps and review

7.1

Report will be taken to Cabinet on 18th March.

7.2

Once approved, the report will be published on our website.

8.

Background papers

8.1

Buckinghamshire Council – implications of coronavirus (presented to Cabinet on 26
May 2020)

9.

Your questions and views (for key decisions)

9.1

If you have any questions about the matters contained in this report please get in
touch with the author of this report. If you have any views that you would like the
cabinet member to consider please inform the democratic services team. This can be
done by telephone 01296 382343 or email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Page 42

Buckinghamshire Council

Our response to COVID-19
Page 43

Appendix

2020 - 2021

Introduction

When the new Buckinghamshire Council came into being on 1 April 2020, the COVID-19 pa

Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 18 March 2021 in Via MS Teams,
commencing at 12.30 pm and concluding at 1.21 pm.

Members present
M Tett, A Macpherson, S Bowles, B Chapple OBE, J Chilver, A Cranmer, I Darby, T Green,
C Harriss, P Hogan, D Martin, N Naylor, M Shaw, W Whyte, G Williams and F Wilson

Others in attendance
R Shimmin, Chief Executive

Apologies
K Wood

Agenda Item
1

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K Wood (Deputy Leader and
Cabinet Member for Resources).

2

Minutes
RESOLVED –
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 March, 2021, be approved as a correct
record.

3

Declarations of interest
There were none.

4

Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report
M Tett, Leader of the Council, introduced the report and explained that as the first
year of the new Buckinghamshire Council was coming to a close, it was important to
recognise the (non-Covid related) achievements of the Council. An annual report
had been produced and highlighted the achievements against the 4 priorities set out
in the agreed Corporate Plan for 2020-2023, namely:
Strengthening our communities.
Protecting the vulnerable.
Improving our environment.

-

Increasing prosperity.

The Annual Report sat alongside a complementary ‘Our Covid Response Report
2020-2021’, which highlighted the achievements specifically in relation to the
pandemic response, and that would be considered separately on the agenda.
The Leader recognized the efforts that staff had put in over the last year in providing
business as usual services for residents whilst also establishing the new Council, in
responding to the Covid pandemic, and in supporting the most vulnerable residents
during this period.
The Leader invited R Shimmin, the Council’s Chief Executive, to comment on the
Annual Report. The Chief Executive supported the comments of the Leader in
recognizing the efforts of staff and stated that the Covid work had been done in
partnership with many other organisations. The Chief Executive thanked Cabinet for
the work they had done together with the senior management team to accelerate
the Council’s response to the Covid pandemic, and also thanked all Members for the
work they had done to support their local communities.
Members highlighted the following services areas and achievements:
Children’s Services team – for keeping children safe and sound, and
responding to many challenges including providing free school meals and
providing support for mental health / welfare issues. Mention was also made
of the support provided for children with Special Educational Needs and
Disabilities (SEND)and to the support provided for children of key workers
during the pandemic.
Schools, teachers and the Education Department – for supporting children
and responding to the many changes and challenges during the year.
Planning Service – for working to transform the new Service from the legacy
5 Councils, and in establishing the new Planning Committees.
Economic Development – for helping to open up High Streets (more than
once), setting up Regeneration Boards in High Wycombe and Chesham, and
for the work of the Aylesbury Garden Town team.
Localism team – as a new service, in establishing the Community Boards
whilst also playing a central role in the Council’s response to Covid. The
Community Boards were allowing the Council to respond locally to issues.
The success that the Council had achieved in increasing the number of foster
carers and adopters during the last year, which had been life changing for
these children.
Housing and Homelessness – for their resilience and partnership working.
Waste Service – for their work throughout the past year, including the reopening of the Household Recycling Centres.
That the Annual report highlighted the solid foundations that had been laid
for the new Council.
The progress made by Cabinet in agreeing a Climate Change and Air Quality
Strategy and for large scale tree planting on the Council’s land holdings.
Adult Social Care team, including improvements to service delivery and in the

-

-

-

apprenticeship scheme for social workers.
Parking Services – for working to transform the services from the 5 legacy
Councils into the one service covering all on and off street parking for the
whole Council area.
Public Bus service – for services provided during lockdown and on
improvements for rural bus routes that were anticipated for the future.
Thanks were expressed to all back office staff, and to all staff more generally
who were all embracing new ways of working.
Property and Assets team, including modifying offices, supporting the
Support Hubs, for liaising with and supporting property tenants, and in
working to develop a longer term Accommodation Strategy.
Regulatory Services – across all the different teams, including the
Environmental Health team and cemeteries/crematoria staff.

RESOLVED –
That the achievements of the Buckinghamshire Council in 2020-2021 against the
objectives outlined in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2020-2023 be noted.
5

Covid-19 Update Report
M Tett, Leader of the Council, introduced the report and explained that in early
March 2020 it became clear that the Covid-19 outbreak was likely to have huge
implications for the UK, with a national lockdown implemented on 24 March 2020.
The ‘Buckinghamshire Council - Our Response to Covid-19 2020-21’ report, attached
as Appendix 1, reflected on the responses and achievements of the Council,
including those delivered in partnership with others, during the unprecedented
challenges faced over the last year.
The report sat alongside the Buckinghamshire Council Annual Report 2020-2021,
which reflected the successes and achievements delivered against the Council’s
Corporate Plan 2020-2023 during the inaugural year of the Buckinghamshire Council.
G Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health informed Members
that at the start of the pandemic 150 members of staff from all areas of the Council
had come together to provide assistance to the identified 17,000 clinically extremely
vulnerable people in the Buckinghamshire Council area. The efforts had been led by
the senior management team but had extended all the way down through the
organization. The voluntary and community sector had also pulled together very
quickly to help co-ordinate volunteers. 1,800 residents had stepped forward to
volunteer (far greater than initially expected) which had been a huge effort. Special
thanks were extended to the Public Health team for all of their efforts over the last
year.
Members commented on the ‘Buckinghamshire Council - Our Response to Covid-19
2020-21’ report, and highlighted the following areas and achievements:
Housing and Homelessness team – through providing accommodation and

-

-

support for homeless people, that was already changing many lives.
Thanks were extended to the Chief Executive and the senior management for
their leadership in responding to Covid – which included weekly briefings for
Members, to all of the Council’s partners, and to the Leader of the Council for
his leadership and direction throughout the year.
On the speed with which the Council had been able to re-distribute Covid
grant funding provided by the Government to local businesses.
That the Covid report explained well how the Council, Council staff and
Members had responded quickly to the pandemic, and how the Council had
been supported by partners, volunteers and the public.

Members also commented that the pandemic was not over yet so it was still
important for everyone to heed guidance and advice to continue to keep people
safe as the country moved back towards what was hopefully normality.
RESOLVED –
That the Council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic as detailed in Appendix 1 to
the Cabinet report be noted.
6

Date of next meeting
30 March 2021 at 10am

